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"To our minds he had a perfect right to make such distribution as 
to funds of which he was the custodian," but denied his right 'to do 
so with reference to the city's funds, for the reason that he was not 
the lawful custodian of the said funds, and they should have been 
paid to the City Treasurer prior to the closing of the bank. In the 
case of state taxes, the County Treasurer is the lawful custodian of 
the said taxes until he is required to make settlement with the State 
Auditor and State Treasurer. Prorating the losses would, therefore, 
be proper in this case. 

Of course·, the state is entitled to its proportionate share of any 
moneys collected from the depository bonds which were no doubt 
furnished to the County Treasurer. If they are adequate, neither the 
state nor the county should lose any of their funds by reason of the 
closing of the bank. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the County Treasurer is justified 
in prorating between the state, county and other funds, of which he 
is the custodian, the amount upon deposit in the closed bank or banks, 
and that it is proper to withhold the state's proportion thereof in 
settlement with the State Auditor and State Treasurer until such time 
as it is recovered from the sureties on the bonds given by the bank 
or banks as a condition precedent to the making of deposits of public 
funds with said bank or banks. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

County-J ury-Expenses-Sheriff. 
Where in a civil action the court on its own motion or­

dered the jurors kept together until finally discharged, the 
expense incurred for meals and lodging furnished to the jury 
is a proper charge against the county. 
E. J. Cummins, Esq., 
County Attorney, 
Deer Lodge, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Cummins: 

You have submitted to this office the question whether, where the 
court in a civil suit has, of its own motion, made an order directing 
the bailiff to keep the jurors together and not allow them to separate 
until finally discharged, the county is liable for the hotel bill for meals 
and lodging of the jurors. 

The Court, no doubt, has authority to make such an order as was 
made in this instance in a civil case and require that the jurors be 
kept together, either before or after the case. has been submitted to 
them (Section 9351, R. C. M. 1921). 
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There is no provision of law authorizing meals for the jurors 
while being thus kept together by the She,riff, to be charged as costs, 
and in the absence· of statutory provision authorizing it, such expenses 
may not be charged as costs. (Irrgang v. Ott, 99 Pac. 528.) 

·Section 12010, Revised Codes of 1921, provides for payment by the 
county as follows: 

"When the jury are kept together, either during the prog­
ress of the trial or after retirement for deliberation, they must 
be provided by the Sheriff, at the expense of the county, with 
suitable and sufficient food and lodging." 

While uris se·ction is found in the Penal Code, its history shows 
it to have been a part of our law from very early times, and, I be­
lieve, it is equally' applicable to civil cases, where the Court, under 
Section 11998, orders the jurors to be kept in charge of the proper 
officer and not allowed to separate. 

It is, therefore, my opinipn that the expenses incurred in this 
case for meals furnished members of the. jury while being kept to­
gether by an order of the Court are a proper charge against the 
cotmty. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

Bonds-Depository Bonds-Counties - County Commis­
sioners-Sureties. 

Where personal bonds are offered as security for county 
deposits, the sworn statement accompanying them must 
contain sufficient information as to the resources and lia­
bilities of the sureties to enable the County Commissioners 
to determine whether or not the bonds are sufficient to se­
cure the safety of the county money to be deposited. 

Louis E. Haven, Esq., 
County Attorney, 
Hardin, Montana. 
My dear Mr. Haven: 

You have requested my opinion relative to the prOVISIons of Chap­
ter 89, Session Laws of 1923, which require a sworn statement of 
the resources and liabilities of sureties when a depository bond is 
s'igned by personal sureties. 

This Act is an amendment of Section 4767, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana of 1921, and, with reference to the question submitted by you, 
reads as follows: 
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